FILED
HRRUPTCY COURT

.. 54
ASTER! ZISTRINT PR Ty

EASY
IN'THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 2800 APR 26 PH 38

SHERMAN DIVISION U rRL b A
CLERK, u.gbﬁéwuprcv

IN RE: ) J

) BY DEPUTY
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE ) CASE NO. 97-44216

) (CHAPTER 7)

)

DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: ;?5,/29/ o0

>

Joyce V&/Lir'ldauer, Trustee

7‘:***************7':*********************>'<************7‘:**************************

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: ?l’ =

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

By: /’%/(/




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE )) CASE NO. 97-44216
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
1T U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form IT as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as
filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 3,/2‘7/“'

ALindauer, Trustes™
12900 Preston Road, Suite #900
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$ 67,689.94

0.00

$ 67.689.94



%001

%00°0

d3q-dNDISNN HOA

A343NA003d INIDY3d

%08

%09

%0%

%02 %0
o %00°0
%000
%000
%000
%000
%000
%00°0
%000
%/ 68
%000
A %000
i %090
— %996

%00°001

00°0

aivd
SWIVTO A34N23SNN

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
LS2¥L'09
000
000

¥ L0V
6L°0v5'9

¥6'689°/9¢

26°0v9'8vv'e

a3amonv
SIIVTID 34N 03SNN

(013 '901930 01 NY¥NLIHYIHLO

divd SWIV1O Q3YND3IsSNN

aivd SWIVTO ALIMOIYd

divd SWIV1D a34no23s

S1S0D ¥431dVYHO H0Idd

(013 'S3AXVL)SASNILXT J1VIST

S1S0OD 138N02

S334 TYNOISSIH0Yd HIHIO

S334 AGNYOLLY ¥3HLO

SASNIALXT TYNOISSIHOHd S AWM

S334 TWNOISSIH0Hd SN 14

SIASNIAX3 S.I31LSNHL

NOISSINNOD S.331SNH1L
'SASNIAXI 31ViST

‘S1d130349 1v10lL
‘AWOONI 31v1S3

‘SLNIWWOO

00-11-%0 :G3IA0HddV 1SN 31va

9lzvv-L6 ‘43NN 3SVO

WVITTIM Hd3sOr ‘3543 ‘2NVN ISVO
d3aNVANIN -331SNYL

AIAVINIANS 3SVD 1¥0d4d3¥ TVNI4 S.331snyl



LV'S'A INd 9621 0002/62/£0 :pajuly

00°0% 6°689°29% 00°0s.‘0L2% L1'999°v89$ (senjea umouyun Buipn|ox3) sjejoy s}9ssy  zI
umouxun 68°'60¢ Y/N umouyun (N} 1S3Y3LINI ju}
V4 000 00’0 00°0s2'2 SIATOIHIA Y3HLO ANV STUFONOLNY bl
v4d €0'08¢'L9 00°000°0tLC 00°000°04¢ S1S3IHILNI SSINISNG ANV MDO1S oL
vd 000 000 LLObG L S3101M10d uOZ(EDwZ_ NI S1S3H3IN! 6
V4 000 000 00°006 INJWdINOT AG90H ANV SIWHVY3HI4 8
vd 000 000 0004} ININLINDI A990H ANV SIWHY3INIL L
vd 000 000 00°002'2 ‘ AAT13IM3Ar 9
V4 000 000 00°00% AYTIMIr ANV 134VddV ONIYVYIM 1
vd 000 000 00°0S¥'L SONIHSINYN4 ANV SA00D Q10HISNOH 14
vd 000 00062 00°0Sc SLINNOJJY MNvVd €
v4 000 00005 00'00s ONVH NO HSVD 4 ‘
vd 000 000 00°000°'09% av3i1lS3INOH 4
sjessy Buiureway ‘uopueqe (2)p568=va (s1s09 Jau30 pue # 39
JO anjeA ssoug ajels3y ay) ‘uopueqe (e)pss§=v0O ‘suondwaxy ‘sualq ssan sanjep
/(vd) pasaysiuiwpy Aq paalesay pauopueqy ‘agisni] Ag pauiwiajaqg anjep) pa|npayossun (Auadoad (n) pajnpayosun puy paInpayssg)
AlIn4 Jassy spundg/eles Auedoug an|eA JaN pajewysy juonnad uonduosa( jassy
9 S 14 € Z l
66/€2/L1 :9jeQ 1eg swied 00/6¢/€0 :Buipu3 pousd
86/9L/10  :@yeq Bunos (e)Lpes

.| ebey

() 26/01/21 :(2) pauaAuo 1o (3) pajig
HANVANIT IDA0r

Jodoy pue p.aoddy Aradoag 3ye)sy [enpiaipuj

(0891£9) :e@eysnuy

SIse)) J3sSsy

[ WLIO,]

WVYITIIM Hd3SOr ‘39303
SdA 9lzvi-L6

:awieN ase)
:JaquinpN ase)




LL'S'A N 9521 0002/62/€0 -pajuud

‘91Ep JBq SWIBD JO pus Je pajy 8q 0} Y4 | Huuad pjnoys "s1e)se au; o s
Buipuad piay aq 0} spuny pue ejuiouED Ul WNILILIOPLOD Buljjes jo ssaooud

0002 ‘L€ UoteN  :(¥41) Hodoay |euld JO ajeq pejoefold Juaiing

6661 ‘LE J9quedag :(¥d41) Hoday Jeurd JO syeq peyoafoid ey

PUN4 JO JoAouINy Ul ynsal |IIm - yolym uonebiy uo payoeas Juswepias "uonebiy jo awWo2JN0
BUi Ul ‘6661 I1SNONY Ui Jes el “pa|y usaq sey Jaaouwin) 1oy Buipassold Keslanpy -jueg

doldwwoy sexa ] yum Buole pensind Bulaq si ase) ‘sjosse ojejsa |eas ojqissod PBIESASI UoREUIWEXS YO0 "SI19jSuel) JUBINpNEY) 9|qissod 40 swied buyebisoau

:Buisop) asen Bupaayy saiAloy sofey

sjassy Buluieway

‘uopueqe (2)ps5¥=vq

{s1s09 Jay30O pue

# o
JO anjep ssoun aleys3y ayy ‘uopueqe (B)$5c§=vO ‘suoljdwoex3y ‘suai ssa sanjep
/(vd) paisysiuiupy Aq paalosay pauopueqy ‘@aysnu] Ag pauiuiiajaq anjep) pajnpayssun (Auadoad (n) painpayossun puy panpayssg)
A|In4 jossy spungsojesg Apadoad 9NjeA 19N pajewnysy Juonad uonduosaq jassy
9 S 4 € Z I
66/ec/L L -9jeQ Jeg swie|n 00/62/€0 :Buipu3z pousd
86/91/1L0 ‘o3 Buneay (e)Lyc§
:(9) papvAu0D Jo (3) paji4 WYITIIM HdJ3SOr ‘39a3 :aweN ase)
d3INVANIT IOA0r (0891€9) :@93snuy SHA 9levv-26  J8quunNN ase)d
$3se)) JISSY
uhcﬁvm pue —uhOQOM— %uh@&@hm Qwﬂwmm —&ﬁﬁfrmﬁﬁm
. ¢ .ebey

] W10




L'S'A INd 2€:21 000Z/62/€0 :paiung

(s)aouassgel Jossy {3

00°0$ 6'689'29% Sjudwasingsiqg / s3d1999y L3N
000 s10}gaQ 0} sjusWAed :Sso
000 6'689'29 lejoiqng
¥6'689°29 000 sl9jsued] dueg :ssoT
00°0$ 6'689°29 v6'689°29 STVLOL INNODOV
000 ¥6'689°29 9912051522 LE# JUNOODY O 00/€2/€0
6'689'29 zeLg %0001 Z S! 912y 1saseu] JuoLng ‘ Bunsod sassu | ju 00/£2/£0
29°'809'29 S0° 20} ‘  %0001Z 1€ Bunsod jseseu| YNVE NVLIVHNYIN 3SVHO IHL| 3wy 00/62/20
51059 SZhLL %0000 Je Bupsod 1saseu) MNVE NVLLVHNYIA 3SVHO 3HL|  Jui 00/LE/LO
ze'48€'L9 1zl %0000'Z Je Bugsod jsaseu] ¥NVE NVLLVHNYW 3SYHO IHL| i 66/LE/ZL
S0°08¢'.9 S0'08€E'29 ‘ ‘ ] me 3y Aouiopy * leqdwed 't Aieg 66/.2/2L
@suejeg jJunoosoy $ $ uonoesued] jo uopdussag wou4 paAlasay [ ol pred #>08Yyo ajeq
1oy Asuop sjuswasingsiqg sydiaoay (& you} -suel|
L 9 s v £ z l
V/N :puog ajesedeg 00/62/€0 :Bujpu3 pouiad
(uun oseo Jad)  00°000°00£$  :puog jesuelg 262€2ZL-€L  # Qi 49Kedxe)

JUN0DDY Jo3JB ASUOW - GO-1.Z0SLS/-Z)E :3uUno2oY
MNVE NVLIVHNYA 3SYHO 3HL  :awep jueg
(0891£9) ¥3INVANIT IDAOF :89)sn.

L ”m.umma

WYITTIM HJ3SOr ‘3933
SHAa g9ievy-16

P-1033Y spuduRsINgsI(q puy s3dpday yse)H)

 ULI0

:3wepN asen
aquinp asen



LL'S'A N 2£:2) 0002/62/€0 :pajuLd

(s)aousiajal yessy {}

T w0y

v6°689°29% 00°0% ¥6°689°£9%
¥6'689°L9 000 000 99-1205162-ZL¢ # Bunjoayn
00°0 000 +6°689°29 S9-120S1S.-CLE # VINW
saouejeg Sjuawsasingsiq sjdivooy SINNODDV 11V - Iv1i0l
junoooy JoN N
00°0% 00°0$ Sjuawesingsiq / sidlasay 13N
000 $J0}qa 0] sjuswAed :Ssa
00°'0 000 reyoyqng
000 ¥6°689°29 siajsuel) xueq :ssa7
¥6°689°29% 000 v6°689°L9 STV10Ll INNODJDV
¥6°689°'29 ¥6'689°/9 SG9LC0S1LGLZ L E# JUNODDY WOl 00/€2/€0
aouejeq Junosdy $ $ uonoesued) jo uondussaqg wou4 paAlasay / o] pied #>994D ajeq
Bunaeyn sjuswasingsig sydiaoay | (& M) -sues|
A 9 S 14 € Z l
V/N :puog sjesedag 00/62/€0 :Buipu3 pouad
(Wun ases uad) 00°000°'00€$ :puog jaxue|g c62eceL-el  # Ql sohkedxey
JunoodY BuosyD - 99-120515/-21LE JUNoJDY
MNVYA NVLIVHNVYIN 3SVYHD JHL ‘dWweN yueg WYITIIM HJ3SOr ‘32a3 :9weN ase)
(0891€9) ¥ANVANIT IDAOr ‘@9snu| Sdd9ievy-/6 ilequinN ase)d
P1023Y sjududs.Ingsi(q puy s3daddy yse)
Z “m.vmmn_




FUS'A INd Z€:2L 0002/62/€0 :paiuld

3 N
00/62/€0 ‘paubls sjeq :aunyeubls s,@91sNn1 ]

"abpaimouy Aw JO }S8Q B} 0} 1981100 puUB 3}eINode e Aay) j1eY) pue aroge paysi| sesed |je Joy Z pue | SWIO4 PamalAal pue pa|ly dARY | 1y} AJpao |

00°0520L2$ ¥6°689°29% (sanjea umousun sapnjoxs g uwnjo)) sjejol
(®)441 00/1E€/€0 [00°0S2°01LE v6'689°29 () 26101721 WVITIM HJISOr ‘39533 Sya gLevy-16
¥‘a‘o (1 waio4 wouy) (Aue ) (z wio4 wouy) 1 J9ydeyn oy awepN asen Jaquinpy asey
UAN ™AL (@Yl ‘¥dL| sjessy Buueway puog sjeiedeg paisaAu] Jo jisodag (2) pepaauosn
:Aq uonsodsiq jo ajeqg Jo anjep ssoin Jo Junowy uo spung |jejoj 10 (J) pajt4 ayeq
2l 9 S 4 € Z 2
00°000°'00€% 3w sse) Jad 00/62/€0 :Bujpuz pouad
00°000°000'8% Jjunowy puog jaxue|g

(0891€9) ¥INVANIT IDAOT :@aysnIL
310doy 19SSy wILIIU] Arewiwing
€ ULIOJ

L ;9beq



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 67.689.94 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 62,689.94 10% of next $45,000 4,500.00

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 17.689.94 5% of next $950,000 884.50

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $6,634.30

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.0

Premium on Trustee's Bond 0.00

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A™) 70.00

Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”) 43.10

Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A”) 300.00

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: $_413.10



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Correspondence on settlement of claims and funds 10 $3.20
Final Report 220 $19.95
Supplemental Final Report 50 $19.95

TOTALS:

Secretarial Time = 6.0 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $ 300.00
Copies = 280 @ $ 0.25/page 70.00
Postage 43.10




SECRETARIAL TIME

Description of Services

Total Hours

Draft Correspondence 1.0
Draft Final Report 3.5
Revise Final Report and Finalize Report S5
Finalize Final Report 0
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours:

6.0




11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Feeg

11 U.8.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (n)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

QMEONo

11 U.S8.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.S8.C. Sec.
Compensation and
Reimbursement

503 (b) (2)

A. Compensation of Trustee

1,550.54
B. Expenses of Trustee
Expenses of Auctioneer

C
D. Trustee’s Special Counsel

(Cardwell)

E. Trustee’s Special Counsel

(Hutton)
F. Trustee’s Counsel
Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) {2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously

Claimed Allowed Paid Due
) 0.00 S 0.00 0.00 S 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,634.30 6,634.30 0.00 6,634.30
413.10 413.10 0.00 413.10

0.00

34,060.99 34,060.99 0.00 34,060.00
17,218.64 17,218.64 0.00 17,218.64
10,336.83 10,336.83 0.00 10,336.83
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$568,663.86 $68,663.86 0.00 $68,663.86




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
2 County of Denton $4,558.52 $4.558.52 $0.00 $0.00
5 California Federal $14,018.39 $14,018.39 $0.00 $0.00
$18,576.91 $18,576.91 $0.0 $0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1
Claim No.

(2)
Amt.
Claimed

(3)
Amt.
Allowed

4)
Amt.
Paid

(%)
Due

1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)

2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection

Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”

Section 507(a)(2)
4. Wages, efc.

Section 507(a)(3)

5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)

6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)

7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




002427

GTixeo

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division

IN RE: Case No.: 97 - 44216
Joseph William Edge
Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 64) was entered on the docket on March 10, 2000.

Order Granting [59-1] Application For Trustee’s Special
Counsel for Compensation: $ 13,847.50 And Expenses: $
3,371.14 by Greta T. Hutton .

Dated: 03/10/00 James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that noticing procedures have changed for this court. This notice is
being served in lieu of the actual order. Should any further action be contemplaied on
this matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following;

Intranet, Inc. (800)333-8818
Legal Doc Retrieval (800)487-2245
R.E. Search (972)741-3450
Records Research (800)940-0331
The Court System (214)744-0585
Warren Jay Research (972)644-4185



TR S

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o R

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS K bao g P o
SHERMAN DIVISION al Fil 323
r\’; LT T"\
In re: § W
§ ,_N v
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE, § Case No. 97-44216-S .
§ (Chapter 7)
Debtor. §

ORDER FOR PAYMENT OF TRUSTEE’S SPECIAL COUNSEL’S &
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

On the date below, came on for consideration the Application for Payment of Trustee’s
Special Counsel’s Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses brought by Greta T. Hutton and
Knapp, Petersen, & Clarke, P.C., special litigation counsel for the Trustee, and this Court is of the
opinion that such should be and such therefore is hereby granted;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Greta T. Hutton, and
Knapp, Petersen & Clarke, P.C., special litigation counsel for the Trustee be paid its fees in the sum

of $13,847.50 and expenses in the sum of $3,371.14 to be paid from the estate herein.

DATED this f{’/@ day of /WM , 2000.

HONORABLE DONALD R. S%ARP, '

PRESIDING U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER FOR PAYMENT OF TRUSTEE'S SPECIAL COUNSEL'S COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES Page |



GTixeo

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division

IN RE: Case No.: 97 - 44216
Joseph William Edge
Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 63) was entered on the docket on March 10, 2000,

Order Granting [57-1] Application For Trustee’s Special
Counsel for Compensation: $ 31,362.50 And Expenses: $
3,698.49 by Garland Don Cardwell

Dated: 03/10/00 James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that noticing procedures have changed for this court. This notice is
being served in lieu of the actual order. Should any further action be coniemplated on
this matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following:

Intranet, Inc. (800)333-8818
Legal Doc Retrieval (800)487-2245
R.E. Search (972)741-3450
Records Research (800)940-0331
The Court System (214)744-0585
Warren Jay Research (972)644-4185

002427



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ~ {Ill/R -9 pyi 2. o

.

SHERMAN DIVISION
.{..f:', [;'i'hi‘i'?ﬂ?TC
Inre: ; |
fop Wip § TN
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE, "4 ) M 3 Case No. 97-44216-S
0 3 (Chapter 7)
Debtor. 3

ORDER FOR PAYMENT OF TRUSTEE’S SPECIAL COUNSEL’S
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

On the date below, came on for consideration the Application for Payment of Trustee’s
Special Counsel’s Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses brought by Garland D. Cardwell
and Munson, Munson, Pierce & Cardwell, P.C., special litigation counsel for the Trustee, and this
Court 1s of the opinion that such should be and such therefore is hereby granted,;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Garland D. Cardwell,
and Munson, Munson, Pierce & Cardwell, P.C., special litigation counsel for the Trustee be paid its

fees in the sum of $31,362.50 and expenses in the sum 0f $3,698.49 to be paid from the estate herein.

DATED this 9th_day ot/ Jupngi 2000,

Ctvens iy LA oy

w4

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP,
PRESIDING U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER FOR PAYMENT OF TRUSTEE'S SPECIAL COUNSEL'S COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES Page !



001560

GTxeo

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division

IN RE: Case No.: 97 - 44216

Joseph William Edge
Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 61) was entered on the docket on February 29, 2000.

Order Granting [56-1] Application For Compensation: $
9,811.50 And Expenses: $ 525.33 by William Chris Wolffarth

Dated: 02/29/00 James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that noticing procedures have changed for this court. ‘This notice is
being served in lieu of the actual order. Should any further action be contemplated on
this matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following:

Intranet, Inc. (800)333-8818
Legal Doc Retrieval (800)487-2245
R.E. Search (972)741-3450
Records Research (800)940-0331
The Court System (214)744-0585
Warren Jay Research (972)644-4185



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ,~N ,
SHERMAN DIVISION SRR VR R L7
In re: 00 FFL‘?B g &/\"iw\/ |
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE, 9 00 § CASE NO. 97-44216-S
§ (Chapter 7)

Debtor. §

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT OF TRUSTEE'S
COUNSEL COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

On this date, came on to be considered the Application for Trustee's Counsel
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses ("Application") filed by Johnson &
Wolffarth, L.L.P., (the "Firm"), counsel for Joyce Lindauer, Trustee, requesting award and
payment of attorney's fees for services rendered and out-of-pocket expenses paid in such
capacity. Having considered the Application and attachments thereto, together with the
record before the Court, and the applicable standards as set forth by the Fifth Circuit, the

Court finds as follows:

1. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter under 28 U.S.C. §§157 and 1334,
This is a matter involving administration of the estate and a request for compensation
under 11 U.S.C. § 330.

2, The Application seeks approval and payment of $9,811.50 in fees and,

compensation and reimbursement of $525.33 in expenses.

3. The Firm's employment as counsel for the Trustee was approved by Court

Order entered April 7, 1998.

é /

I4



4. In reviewing the hourly rates requested by the Firm, the Court finds same to
be comparable to the rates charged by comparable attorneys in similar bankruptcy and

non-bankruptcy cases.

5. The Court also finds the work performed was reasonable and necessary for
the proper management and administration of the Estate.

6. The Court further finds that notice of this application has been properly
served on all creditors and parties in interest and no objections were filed.

7. Following review of the Application, the Court is of the opinion that, based
on the factors and considerations as set forth by the Fifth Circuit, the Firm is entitled to
allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses in the amounts set forth
below.

8. This Order contains the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law, as
required by Bankruptcy Rule 7052. For the foregoing reasons, it is

ORDERED that the Application for Allowance and Payment of Trustee's Counsel

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses is GRANTED and that the Firm's request

for compensation is ALLOWED in the amount ofm for attorneys' fees and
| 7

tf 616.23 for reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses.
SIGNED this day of Z_@MA £ 2000.
9 .

:Rigge iéresiding 5




Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

03/21/00 Last Date to File Claims: 11/23/99 97-44216 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 02/21/00
Joseph William Edge

e S W i G YD S G S D MR M MY D S A G G R S R G S G e D P G W G A G S G SR M WS G L T R G L WD D G G W S R D G R G S R S T S e o -

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 09/13/99 Filed Amt:
20.05 g
American Express Travel Related
Sves. Co. Inc. Corp. Card
c/o Becket & Lee LLP
P. O. Box 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
No: 2 Filed: 04/21/98 Filed Amt:
4,558.52 s
County of Denton, City of Pilot P
Pilot Point ISD
c/o Michael Reed
P. 0. Box 26990
Austin, TX 78755
No: 3 Filed: 09/21/99 Filed Amt:
2,433,464.38 g
Texas Commerce Bank
c/o Garland D. Cardwell
Munson, Munson, Pierce & Cardwell
P. O. Box 1949
Sherman, TX 75091-1949
No: 4 Filed: 11/05/99 Filed Amt:
15,156.49 g
MBNA America Bank N.A.
P. 0. box 15725 MS 1423
Wilmington, DE 19885-15725
No: 5 Filed: 11/16/99 Filed Amt:
14,018.39 s
California Federal Bank
201 West Lexington Drive
Glendale, CA 91203



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
JOSEPH WILLIAM EDGE ) CASENO. 97-44216
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection
thereto is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $ 67,689.94
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid $ 67,689.94
iii.  Priority Claims to be paid 0.00
iv. Secured Claims to be paid 0.00
V. Unsecured Claims to be paid 0.00
V1. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid 0.00
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $67.689.94
viii.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: E/Zﬂw

Cod D

o
Joyce W. IAndatersPrustee~
12900 Préston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033




Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Case: 97-44216
Case Balance: $67,689.94 Total Proposed Payment: $67,689.94 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance Payment Funds
Date
Joyce W. Lindauer | AdminCh7 | $413.10 $413.10 $0.00 | $413.10 $407.24 $67,282.70
Exp - Trustee
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch 7 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $67,282.70
Bankruptcy Court
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch 7 | $6,634.30 $6,634.30 $0.00 | $6,634.30 $6,540.19 $60,742.51
Fees - Trustee
(Ch7)
Admin Ch 7 | $10,336.83 £10,336.83 $0.00 | $10,336.83 $10,190.02 | $50,552.49
Fees - Trustee’s
Atty (Ch7)
Fees - Trustee’s Admin Ch 7 | $34,060.99 $34,060.99 $0.00 | $34,060.99 $33,577.87 | $16,974.62
Special Counsel
(Cardwell)
Fees - Trustee’s $17,218.64 $17,218.64 $0.00 | $17,218.64 $16,974.62 | $0.00
Special Counsel '
(Hutton)
1 American Express | Unsecured | $20.05 $20.05 $0.00 | $20.05 $0.00 $0.00
2 County of Denton Secured $4,558.52 $4,558.52 $0.00 | $4,558.52 $0.00 $0.00
3 Texas Commerce Unsecured $2,433,464.38 | $2,433,464.38 | $0.00 | $2,433,464.38 | $0.00 $0.00
Bank
4 MBNA Unsecured | $15,156.49 $15,156.49 $0.00 | $15,156.49 $0.00 $0.00
5 California Federal Secured $14,018.39 $14,018.39 $0.00 | $14,018.39 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Case No. 97-44216 $2,535,881.69 | $2,535,881.69 | $0.00 | $2,535,881.69 | $67,689.94 | $0.00




CASE SUMMARY

Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: $68,663.86 $68,663.86 £0.00 $67,689.94
Total Priority Claims: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims: $18,576.91 $18,576.91 $0.00 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $2,448,640.92 $2,448.640.92 $0.00 $0.00




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN_DIVISION

IN RE: JOSEPH W. EDGE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-4216
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS. TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 6634.30 413.10
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance.

'$67689.94 $0.00 $67689.94 ¢

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.18576.91 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 2448640.92 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk

\



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

JOSPEH WILLIAM EDGE CASE NO. 97-44216

(CHAPTER 7)

N N e N N

DEBTOR.

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee
having filed a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is authorized to make the proposed distributions as set forth

therein.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



